Appendix D

2024 Proposed Listing Removals



Waterbody Name

Amber Lake

N

Batavia Creek

w

Blackhawk Lake

IS

Clear Lake

o

Dead Pike Lake

o

Deer Lake

~

Dog Lake

®

Eagle Creek

9 Fish Creek
10 Friendship Lake

11 Kentuck Lake

12 Kentuck Lake

13 Lake Michigan
14 Lake Michigan
15 Lake Michigan
16 Lake of the Pines

17 Lake Superior
18 Little Bearskin Lake
19 Little Crooked Lake

20 Lower Eau Claire Lake
21 Minocqua Lake

22 Moen Lake

23 Myrtle Lake

24 North Spirit Lake

25 Scattering Rice Lake

26 Sissabagama Lake
27 Solberg Lake
28 South Turtle Lake

29 Tichigan Lake
30 Tree Lake
31 Twin Lakes (North)

32 Unnamed

33 Unnamed

34 Unnamed

35 Upper Eau Claire Lake

Local Waterbody Name

Amber Lake

Batavia Creek

Blackhawk Lake

Clear Lake

Dead Pike Lake

Water Type

LAKE

RIVER
RESERVOIR
LAKE

LAKE

Deer Lake (Three Lakes Chain) LAKE

Dog Lake (Three Lakes Chain)

LAKE

Eagle Creek (Eagle Lake Outlet) RIVER

Fish Creek
Friendship Lake

Kentuck Lake

Kentuck Lake

Haines Park Beach, Lake
Michigan
Sand Bay Beach 1, Lake
Michigan

Wind Point Lighthouse Beach

Lakes Of The Pines (Pickerel)

Bayview Park Beach, Lake
Superior
Little Bearskin Lake

Little Crooked Lake

Eau Claire Lake, Low

Minocqua Lake

RIVER

IMPOUNDMENT

LAKE

LAKE

GREAT LAKES
BEACH
GREAT LAKES
BEACH
GREAT LAKES
BEACH

LAKE

GREAT LAKES
BEACH
LAKE

LAKE

LAKE

LAKE

Moen Lake (Moen's Lake Chain) LAKE

Myrtle Lake

North Spirit Lake

Scattering Rice Lake (Eagle
Chain)

Sissabagama Lake
Solberg Lake
Turtle Lake, South

Tichigan Lake
Tree Lake
Twin Lakes

Burnham Canal

Local Water

Local Water

Eau Claire Lake, Upper

LAKE

LAKE

LAKE

LAKE
LAKE
LAKE

LAKE

LAKE

LAKE

RIVER

RIVER

RIVER

LAKE

2125

774

308.6

188.2

201.7

5.5

3.4

124.9

1,001

1,001

0.06

0.02

0.08

272.7

0.07
184.1
153.7

784.4

1,339

460.9

28.4

224.4

263.3

805.4
843.6
466.2

281.7

732

2871.0

3.3

1024.4

AU Listing

5A

5A

5A

5B

5B

2C

5A

2A

2A

2A

2B

2B

2B

2A

2B
5C
2A

2A

2A

5B

2A

5C

5A

2A
5B
2A

5A

2A

2A

2A

4A

2A

Removed Pollutants

(Causes)
Unknown Pollutant
Unknown Pollutant
Total Phosphorus
Total Phosphorus
Total Phosphorus
Total Phosphorus

Total Phosphorus

Total Phosphorus

Chloride
Unknown Pollutant

Mercury

Total Phosphorus

E. coli
E. coli
E. coli
Unknown Pollutant

E. coli
Total Phosphorus

Unknown Pollutant
Total Phosphorus
Total Phosphorus
Total Phosphorus
Total Phosphorus
Total Phosphorus
Total Phosphorus

Unknown Pollutant
Total Phosphorus

Unknown Pollutant
Total Phosphorus
Unknown Pollutant
Total Phosphorus

Chloride

Unknown Pollutant

Unknown Pollutant

Total Phosphorus

Removed Impairments
(Observed Effects)

Excess Algal Growth

Elevated Water Temperature

Impairment Unknown
NA
Impairment Unknown

High Phosphorus Levels

High Phosphorus Levels,
Impairment Unknown

Impairment Unknown

Chronic Aquatic Toxicity

Excess Algal Growth

Mercury Contaminated Fish
Tissue

Eutrophication, Excess Algal
Growth, Impairment
Unknown

Recreational Restrictions -
Pathogens

Recreational Restrictions -
Pathogens

Recreational Restrictions -
Pathogens

Excess Algal Growth

Recreational Restrictions -
Pathogens
Impairment Unknown

Excess Algal Growth
Impairment Unknown
Impairment Unknown
Excess Algal Growth
Impairment Unknown
NA

Impairment Unknown

Excess Algal Growth
Impairment Unknown
Excess Algal Growth

Excess Algal Growth,
Impairment Unknown

Excess Algal Growth
Impairment Unknown
Chronic Aquatic Toxicity

Degraded Biological
Community

NA

Impairment Unknown

lof2

WBIC

2271600

31400

1239400

775000

2316600

1612300

1612900

759500

44700

1352000

716800

716800

20

20

20

2275300

2751220
1523500
2335500

2741600

1542400

1573800

1626000

1515200

1600300

2393500
2242500
2310200

763600

289400

1623800

3000042

737350

5026964

2742700

AU ID

18693

10083

13338

11701

15067

128094

128743

10290459

3924909

424108

128505

128505

3897039

3897303

3999943

14844

3894378
128180
128530

17091

128227

128230

128571

425815

128607

15374
14731
15009

10476

10324

128574

3987930

3894716

3992145

17095

EPA AU ID

WI10006556

WI10000270

WI110002617

WI10001485

WI10003830

WI10007265

WI10007841

WI10290460

WI10027788

WI110008634

WI10007625

WI10007625

WI10027175

WI10027186

WI10029380

WI10026309

WI10026958
WI10007337
WI10007646

WI10005965

WI10007379

WI10008940

WI10007682

WI10008722

WI10007713

WI10004088
WI10003547
WI10003781

WI10000569

WI10000452

WI10007685

WI10028285

WI10026987

WI10028615

WI10005480

Counties

Oneida,
Vilas

Sheboygan
lowa
Rock
Vilas

Oneida

Oneida

Racine

Milwaukee,
Ozaukee

Adams

Forest, Vilas

Forest, Vilas

Door
Door
Racine
Sawyer

Ashland
Oneida
Vilas

Bayfield,
Douglas

Oneida
Oneida
Vilas
Price, Taylor
Vilas

Sawyer
Price

Vilas
Racine
Portage

Vilas

Milwaukee

Kenosha

Fond du Lac

Bayfield

Watershed

Code

uc10

MIO05

Lw11

LR11

uc15

uwa44

Uw44

FX04

MI02

Cwo1

GB18

GB18

TKO7

TKO7

SE04

uc11

LS08
uwaz
uc1e

SC18

uwass

uwa4o

Uwa4s

Uw34

uwa44

uc20
uco9
uci14

FX04

WRO07

uwas

MI03

FX01

UF07

SC18

Watershed Name
Upper South Fork
Flambeau River

North Branch Milwaukee
River

Otter and Morrey Creeks
Lower Koshkonong Creek
Bear River
Eagle River

Eagle River

Middle Fox River - lllinois

Milwaukee River South
Little Roche A Cri Creek

Brule River

Brule River

Red River and Sturgeon
Bay

Red River and Sturgeon
Bay

Wind Point

Lower North Fork
Flambeau River

Fish Creek
Middle Tomahawk River
Manitowish River

Upper St. Croix and Eau
Claire Rivers

Upper Tomahawk River
Pelican River
Tamarack Pioneer River
Spirit River
Eagle River

Couderay River
Elk River

Flambeau Flowage
Middle Fox River - lllinois
Upper Little Wolf River
Tamarack Pioneer River

Menomonee River

Des Plaines River

Big Green Lake

Upper St. Croix and Eau
Claire Rivers

Listing Change Nots

Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
Deletion. AU remains listed for other cause.

Deletion. AU remains listed for other cause.

Deletion. AU remains listed for other cause. No observed
effect was removed.

Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
Deletion. AU remains listed for other cause.

Deletion. AU remains listed for other cause.

Correction. Split AU, this portion delisted for TP due to this
section having LAL designation (TP criteria do not apply).
Future classification reassessment recommended.
Deletion. AU remains listed for other cause.

Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.

Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.

Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.

Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.

Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
Deletion. AU remains listed for other cause.

Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
Deletion. AU remains listed for other cause.

Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.

Deletion. AU remains listed for other cause. No observed
effect was removed.

Deletion. AU remains listed for other cause.

Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
Deletion. AU remains listed for other cause.

Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
Deletion. AU remains listed for other cause.

Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.

Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.

Correction. Listing based on macroinvertebrates but AU is
desingated LAL. Future classification reassessment
recommended.

Replacement. This "Unknown" pollutant was determined
to be Total Suspended Solids (TSS). No observed effect
was removed.

Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.



AU Listi R Pollut R Impairment; Watersh
Waterbody Name Local Waterbody Name Water Type i DR || - Rt Rl emoved Impaiments | o | Ayip | EPAAUID | Counties | VMY | \atershed Name Listing Change Note
(Causes) (Observed Effects) Code

36 Whitefish Lake Whitefish Lake LAKE 2A Total Phosphorus Impairment Unknown 2392000 18750 WI10006603 Sawyer uc20 Couderay River Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
37 Wilson Park Creek Wilson Park Creek RIVER 3.5 5A Total Phosphorus Impairment Unknown 15200 9975 WI10000203  Milwaukee Mio1 Kinnickinnic River Deletion. AU remains listed for other cause.

E: Algal Growth, L " . " - - - .
38 Wind Lake Wind Lake LAKE 919.3 2A  Total Phosphorus D’gess galBroWiL TOW 761700 10469 WI10000564  Racine FX04  Middle Fox River - llinois Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
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