## Appendix D 2024 Proposed Listing Removals

# Waterbody Name	Local Waterbody Name	Water Type	Size (Miles or Acres)	AU Listing Category	Removed Pollutants (Causes)	Removed Impairments (Observed Effects)	WBIC	AU ID	EPA AU ID	Counties	Watershed Code	Watershed Name	Listing Change Note
1 Amber Lake	Amber Lake	LAKE	735.6	2A	Unknown Pollutant	Excess Algal Growth	2271600	18693	WI10006556	Oneida, Vilas	UC10	Upper South Fork Flambeau River	Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
2 Batavia Creek	Batavia Creek	RIVER	4.9	5A	Unknown Pollutant	Elevated Water Temperature	31400	10083	WI10000270	Sheboygan	MI05	North Branch Milwaukee River	Deletion. AU remains listed for other cause.
3 Blackhawk Lake	Blackhawk Lake	RESERVOIR	212.5	5A	Total Phosphorus	Impairment Unknown	1239400	13338	WI10002617	Iowa	LW11	Otter and Morrey Creeks	Deletion. AU remains listed for other cause.
4 Clear Lake	Clear Lake	LAKE	77.4	5A	Total Phosphorus	NA	775000	11701	WI10001485	Rock	LR11	Lower Koshkonong Creek	Deletion. AU remains listed for other cause. No observed effect was removed.
5 Dead Pike Lake	Dead Pike Lake	LAKE	308.6	1	Total Phosphorus	Impairment Unknown	2316600	15067	WI10003830	Vilas	UC15	Bear River	Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
6 Deer Lake	Deer Lake (Three Lakes Chain)	LAKE	188.2	5B	Total Phosphorus	High Phosphorus Levels	1612300	128094	WI10007265	Oneida	UW44	Eagle River	Deletion. AU remains listed for other cause.
7 Dog Lake	Dog Lake (Three Lakes Chain)	LAKE	201.7	5B	Total Phosphorus	High Phosphorus Levels, Impairment Unknown	1612900	128743	WI10007841	Oneida	UW44	Eagle River	Deletion. AU remains listed for other cause.
8 Eagle Creek	Eagle Creek (Eagle Lake Outlet	) RIVER	5.5	2C	Total Phosphorus	Impairment Unknown	759500	10290459	WI10290460	Racine	FX04	Middle Fox River - Illinois	Correction. Split AU, this portion delisted for TP due to this section having LAL designation (TP criteria do not apply). Future classification reassessment recommended.
9 Fish Creek	Fish Creek	RIVER	3.4	5A	Chloride	Chronic Aquatic Toxicity	44700	3924909	WI10027788	Milwaukee, Ozaukee	MI02	Milwaukee River South	Deletion. AU remains listed for other cause.
10 Friendship Lake	Friendship Lake	IMPOUNDMENT	124.9	2A	Unknown Pollutant	Excess Algal Growth	1352000	424108	WI10008634	Adams	CW01	Little Roche A Cri Creek	Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
11 Kentuck Lake	Kentuck Lake	LAKE	1,001	2A	Mercury	Mercury Contaminated Fish Tissue	716800	128505	WI10007625	Forest, Vilas	GB18	Brule River	Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
12 Kentuck Lake	Kentuck Lake	LAKE	1,001	2A	Total Phosphorus	Eutrophication, Excess Algal Growth, Impairment Unknown	716800	128505	WI10007625	Forest, Vilas	GB18	Brule River	Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
13 Lake Michigan	Haines Park Beach, Lake Michigan	GREAT LAKES BEACH	0.06	2B	E. coli	Recreational Restrictions - Pathogens	20	3897039	WI10027175	Door	TK07	Red River and Sturgeon Bay	Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
14 Lake Michigan	Sand Bay Beach 1, Lake Michigan	GREAT LAKES BEACH	0.02	2B	E. coli	Recreational Restrictions - Pathogens	20	3897303	WI10027186	Door	TK07	Red River and Sturgeon Bay	Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
15 Lake Michigan	Wind Point Lighthouse Beach	GREAT LAKES BEACH	0.08	2B	E. coli	Recreational Restrictions - Pathogens	20	3999943	WI10029380	Racine	SE04	Wind Point	Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
16 Lake of the Pines	Lakes Of The Pines (Pickerel)	LAKE	272.7	2A	Unknown Pollutant	Excess Algal Growth	2275300	14844	WI10026309	Sawyer	UC11	Lower North Fork Flambeau River	Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
17 Lake Superior	Bayview Park Beach, Lake Superior	GREAT LAKES BEACH	0.07	2B	E. coli	Recreational Restrictions - Pathogens	2751220	3894378	WI10026958	Ashland	LS08	Fish Creek	Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
18 Little Bearskin Lake	Little Bearskin Lake	LAKE	184.1	5C	Total Phosphorus	Impairment Unknown	1523500	128180	WI10007337	Oneida	UW37	Middle Tomahawk River	Deletion. AU remains listed for other cause.
19 Little Crooked Lake	Little Crooked Lake	LAKE	153.7	2A	Unknown Pollutant	Excess Algal Growth	2335500	128530	WI10007646	Vilas	UC16	Manitowish River	Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
20 Lower Eau Claire Lake	Eau Claire Lake, Low	LAKE	784.4	2A	Total Phosphorus	Impairment Unknown	2741600	17091	WI10005965	Bayfield, Douglas	SC18	Upper St. Croix and Eau Claire Rivers	Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
21 Minocqua Lake	Minocqua Lake	LAKE	1,339	2A	Total Phosphorus	Impairment Unknown	1542400	128227	WI10007379	Oneida	UW38	Upper Tomahawk River	Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
22 Moen Lake	Moen Lake (Moen's Lake Chain	) LAKE	460.9	5B	Total Phosphorus	Excess Algal Growth	1573800	128230	WI10008940	Oneida	UW40	Pelican River	Deletion. AU remains listed for other cause.
23 Myrtle Lake	Myrtle Lake	LAKE	28.4	2A	Total Phosphorus	Impairment Unknown	1626000	128571	WI10007682	Vilas	UW45	Tamarack Pioneer River	Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
24 North Spirit Lake	North Spirit Lake	LAKE	224.4	5C	Total Phosphorus	NA	1515200	425815	WI10008722	Price, Taylor	UW34	Spirit River	Deletion. AU remains listed for other cause. No observed effect was removed.
25 Scattering Rice Lake	Scattering Rice Lake (Eagle Chain)	LAKE	263.3	5A	Total Phosphorus	Impairment Unknown	1600300	128607	WI10007713	Vilas	UW44	Eagle River	Deletion. AU remains listed for other cause.
26 Sissabagama Lake	Sissabagama Lake	LAKE	805.4	2A	Unknown Pollutant	Excess Algal Growth	2393500	15374	WI10004088	Sawyer	UC20	Couderay River	Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
27 Solberg Lake	Solberg Lake	LAKE	843.6	5B	Total Phosphorus	Impairment Unknown	2242500	14731	WI10003547	Price	UC09	Elk River	Deletion. AU remains listed for other cause.
28 South Turtle Lake	Turtle Lake, South	LAKE	466.2	2A	Unknown Pollutant	Excess Algal Growth	2310200	15009	WI10003781	Vilas	UC14	Flambeau Flowage	Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
29 Tichigan Lake	Tichigan Lake	LAKE	281.7	5A	Total Phosphorus	Excess Algal Growth, Impairment Unknown	763600	10476	WI10000569	Racine	FX04	Middle Fox River - Illinois	Deletion. AU remains listed for other cause.
30 Tree Lake	Tree Lake	LAKE	73.2	2A	Unknown Pollutant	Excess Algal Growth	289400	10324	WI10000452	Portage	WR07	Upper Little Wolf River	Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
31 Twin Lakes (North)	Twin Lakes	LAKE	2871.0	2A	Total Phosphorus	Impairment Unknown	1623800	128574	WI10007685	Vilas	UW45	Tamarack Pioneer River	Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
32 Unnamed	Burnham Canal	RIVER	1.1	2A	Chloride	Chronic Aquatic Toxicity	3000042	3987930	WI10028285	Milwaukee	MI03	Menomonee River	Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
33 Unnamed	Local Water	RIVER	1.5	3	Unknown Pollutant	Degraded Biological Community	737350	3894716	WI10026987	Kenosha	FX01	Des Plaines River	Correction. Listing based on macroinvertebrates but AU is desingated LAL. Future classification reassessment recommended.
34 Unnamed	Local Water	RIVER	3.3	4A	Unknown Pollutant	NA	5026964	3992145	WI10028615	Fond du Lac	UF07	Big Green Lake	Replacement. This "Unknown" pollutant was determined to be Total Suspended Solids (TSS). No observed effect was removed.
35 Upper Eau Claire Lake	Eau Claire Lake, Upper	LAKE	1024.4	2A	Total Phosphorus	Impairment Unknown	2742700	17095	WI10005480	Bayfield	SC18	Upper St. Croix and Eau Claire Rivers	Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.

# Waterbody Name	Local Waterbody Name	Water Type	Size (Miles or Acres)	AU Listing Category	Removed Pollutants (Causes)	Removed Impairments (Observed Effects)	WBIC	AU ID	EPA AU ID	Counties	Watershed Code	Watershed Name	Listing Change Note
36 Whitefish Lake	Whitefish Lake	LAKE	799.6	2A	Total Phosphorus	Impairment Unknown	2392000	18750	WI10006603	Sawyer	UC20	Couderay River	Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.
37 Wilson Park Creek	Wilson Park Creek	RIVER	3.5	5A	Total Phosphorus	Impairment Unknown	15200	9975	WI10000203	Milwaukee	MI01	Kinnickinnic River	Deletion. AU remains listed for other cause.
38 Wind Lake	Wind Lake	LAKE	919.3	2A	Total Phosphorus	Excess Algal Growth, Low DO	761700	10469	WI10000564	Racine	FX04	Middle Fox River - Illinois	Delisting. AU moved to Waters Attaining Standards List.